
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 3 January 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 11 January 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Roy Aldcroft (Chairman) 
Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman) 

Jeff Anderson 
Peter Broomhall 
Garry Burchett 

Mary Davies 
David Evans 

Richard Huffer 
Simon Jones 
Duncan Kerr 

Christian Lea 
Pamela Moseley 

Kevin Pardy 
Vivienne Parry 
Edward Towers 

Caroline Bagnall 
Joyce Barrow 

Ed Bird 
Julian Dean 
Paul Gill 

Nigel Hartin 
Vince Hunt 

Ruth Houghton 
Heather Kidd 
Dan Thomas 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 

Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 

To receive apolgies for absence 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record 

 
3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on 

Friday 5 January 2024 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
Report of the Head of Business and Consumer Protection is attached 
 

Contact: Frances Darling  01743 251715 
 

6  Date of Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held 

on Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.00am 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 

6 December 2023 
 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 

OCTOBER 2023  
10.00  - 10.20 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman), Jeff Anderson, Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett, 
Mary Davies, David Evans, Simon Jones, Duncan Kerr, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley 

and Kevin Pardy 
 
 
8 Apologies  

 

8.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Roy Aldcroft and 
Edward Towers 

 

In the absence of the Chair the Vice-Chair Councillor Nigel Lumby took the meeting 
 
9 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
9.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 had been circulated. 

 
9.2 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 14 
June 2023 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
10 Public Question Time  

 

10.1 There were no public questions 
 
11 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
11.1 There were no interests declared. 

 
12 Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 to 2029  

 
12.1 Members received the report of the Transactional Management and Licensing – 

Team Manager which set out the proposed statement of licensing policy from 1 

April 2024 to 31 March 2029. 
 

12.2 The Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager reminded the 
meeting that following the last meeting a period of formal consultation had taken 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 4 October 2023 

 

 
2 

place to which there had been no responses which reflected that there had been 
little changes to the policy and that the policy was sound. 

 
12.3 A Member queried the wording in appendix C around the Public Spaces Protection 

Order in place in Shrewsbury.  The Transactional Management and Licensing – 
Team Manager agreed to seek clarification and would contact the member outside 
of the meeting. 

 
12.4 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Committee recommends to the Council that the policy be published and 

advertised by the Transactional Management and Licensing Team Manager in 

accordance with the provisions of the Act and that the policy statement will take 
effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
13 Licensing Fees and Charges 2024-25  

 

13.1 Members received the report of the Transactional Management and Licensing – 
Team Manager which set out the revision of licensing fees where the authority has 

the discretion to determine the relevant fees for the financial year from 1 April 2024 
to 31 March 2025.  

 

13.2 The Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager reminded the 
meeting that this was an annual report, and that fees were calculated on a cost 

recovery basis. 
 
13.3    The Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager reminded 

members that the Hackney Cab and Private Hire fees would be subject to a further 
period of consultation in the new year as required by law, and that all other fees 

would be included in the report that would be going to Council in the new year. 
 
13.4 A Member commented that the percentage increase included in the calculation for 

staff salary increase seemed low.  The Transactional Management and Licensing – 
Team Manager that the figure included had been agreed with colleagues in 

Finance. 
 
13.5 A Member asked an explanation for the large increase in the fee for an application 

to reinstate a Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence.  The Transactional 
Management and Licensing – Team Manager explained that when they had looked 

at the work involved with the application it was very similar to the work involved with 
a new licence application so the decision had been taken to equalise the fees 
charged to reflect this. 

 
13.6 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required 

to charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix A, in 

accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and in 
accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in Appendix C 

and recommends that the authority implements these fees (or if subject to 
statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 2024 and 
instructs the Transactional Management and Licensing Team Manager to 

Page 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 4 October 2023 

 

 
3 

arrange for the fees to be included in the 2024/25 annual fees and charges 
reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and further instructs the 

Transactional Management and Licensing Team Manager to implement, as 
appropriate, any other statutory fees that may be brought into force during the 

2024/25 financial year and to publish all relevant statutory fees on the licensing 
pages of the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.  

 

2. That the Committee implements, with any necessary modification and with effect 
from 1 April 2024, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, E, F, G, H and I 

that relate to those licences and licensing related activities where the authority 
has the discretion to determine the fees and instructs the Transactional 
Management and Licensing Team Manager to arrange for the fees to be 

included in the 2024/25 annual fees and charges reports that are presented to 
Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team 

Manager to publish the fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as 
soon as is practicable.  

 

3. That the Committee proposes to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney 
carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, with 

any necessary modification, and instructs the Transactional Management and 
Licensing Team Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to undertake the 

necessary work to consult and implement the fees.  
 

4. That the Committee instructs the Transactional Management and Licensing 
Team Manager to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with 
any necessary modification, to be included in the 2024/25 annual fees and 

charges reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where 
necessary, in respect of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports 

stating ‘Provisional fees under consultation fees to be confirmed by the Strategic 
Licensing Committee’.    

 

5. That the Committee agrees the Relevant Protected Site fees policy as set out at 
Appendix J and instructs the Transactional Management and Licensing Team 

Manager is published the fees policy on the licensing pages of the Council’s 
website. 

 
14 Exercise of Delegated Powers  

 

14.1  Members received the report of the Transactional Management and Licensing – 
Team Manager which gave details of the licences issued and the variations that 
have been made between 20 May 2023 and 31 August 2023, and a summary of 

applications considered by the Committee. 
 

14.2  The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded Members that the report 
was brought to each meeting of the committee and that it updated them on the 
number and types of licences that had been issued since the last meeting. 

 

14.3 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

stated that there were a number of reasons where a hackney carriage or a private 
hire driver’s licence application may not be granted, the majority being concerns 

arising from the results of the DBS check which is carried out. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 4 October 2023 

 

 
4 

 
14.4  RESOLVED: 

 
That Members note the position as set out in the report 

 
15 Date of Next Meeting  

 

15.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee 
would be held on 6 December 2023 at 10.00am 

 
 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  

Page 4



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2023 - 2027 

Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Strategic Licensing 

Committee  
 

11 January 2024 

 Item 

 
 

 

 
 

Public 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2023 – 2027 

Responsible Officer: Frances Darling 

Head of Business and Consumer Protection 

email: frances.darling@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 251715 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cllr Chris Schofield 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 
To amend the advertising sections of the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy 2023 – 2027 to permit the national flag of the United Kingdom to be 
displayed on hackney carriages and private hire vehicles and to be used in the 
promotion of any private hire operator business or any other business offering a 

hackney carriage or private hire vehicle service. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The Shropshire Plan, under the Healthy Economy priority, sets out a strategic 
objective that we will work with businesses in a fair and proportionate way, 
balancing regulatory requirements with business support viewed from our 

overriding objective of safeguarding public health and public safety. 
 

2.2. The fundamental purpose of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 2023 – 2027 (‘the Policy’) is to protect the safety and welfare of the public 
who live, work and visit Shropshire.  The importance of a thriving hackney carriage 

and private hire trade to the growth and prosperity of Shropshire’s local economy  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2023 - 2027 

Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715 2 

 

 

is recognised; however, this is balanced against the need to protect the safety and 
welfare of the public.  The Policy makes it clear that the latter is the over-riding 

principle that must be considered when matters are dealt with under the Policy.  It 
is also a requirement of the Government’s (Department for Transport) Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (‘the Statutory Standards’) that when 

formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and over-riding 
objective must be to protect the public.   

 

2.3. To maintain a neutral position in relation to all countries/nations, religions, beliefs 

and movements, the Policy currently prohibits the use of any flags in advertising or 
branding on hackney carriages and private hire vehicles or in the advertising of 

any private hire operator’s business.  
 

2.4. The current prohibition on the use of all flags may be considered a 

disproportionate regulatory
[...]
 vehicle they intend to hire 
is displaying the Union Flag.  This is due to its known appropriation by those with 

nationalist and right-wing sentiments.  It may also lead to an economic impact in 
that passengers may decide to cancel their original booking and look to find a 

different driver/vehicle to fulfil their transport needs.  Given the hackney carriage 
and private hire trade already face an ongoing challenge to fulfil demand, (which is 
a national, as well as a local problem), there is a risk that passengers may be 

unable to readily secure a replacement driver/vehicle at short notice.  This may 
increase safeguarding risks and adversely impact public safety if, for example, 

passengers are vulnerable through inebriation or unable to attend medical 
appointments.  In addition, the economic impact may extend beyond individual 

Page 6



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2023 - 2027 

Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715 3 

 

 

drivers into the wider local economy if, for example, passengers are unable to 
reach their destinations to shop or access leisure and hospitality services. 

     

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1. That the Committee approves, with any necessary amendments, the changes to 
the advertising sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2023 – 2027, as set out at Appendix 1 (column C), to take effect from 12 January 

2024, and instructs the Head of Business and Consumer Protection to arrange for 
the amendments to be made and to publish the Policy containing the revised 

provisions as soon as is reasonably practicable. 
 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
4.1. Shropshire Council’s Licensing Officers work in partnership with their counterparts 

at Telford & Wrekin Council, City of Wolverhampton Council and South 
Staffordshire Council.  There is an active Joint Local Authority Partnership Group 


[...]

 

4.7. There has been engagement with Cabinet elected members and the Chair of the 
Strategic Licensing Committee, together with the hackney carriage proprietor who 

raised the initial concern about the prohibition on the display of flags; however, no 
formal public consultation has been undertaken with the wider hackney carriage 

and private hire trade, the public/passengers or other key stakeholders.  
Consultation was undertaken in relation to the current Policy, during which no 
feedback was received about the introduction of the provisions relating to the 

prohibition on displaying flags on licensed vehicles or in relation to the advertising 
of private hire operator businesses.  

 
4.8. The hackney carriage and private hire trade has been notified that the proposed 

change would be presented to the Strategic Licensing Committee and directed 

towards the web page link for this meeting.  In addition, a press release was 
issued in an attempt to raise wider awareness of the proposed change and to 

highlight the opportunity for individuals to ask public questions at the Committee 
meeting. 
 

4.9 An Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment (ESHIA) has been 
carried out with regard to the proposed service change and is produced at 
Appendix 2.  The key outcomes of the ESHIA are set out in paragraphs 4.10 to 

4.14 below. 
 

4.10 For six out of the nine Protected Characteristic groupings defined in the Equality 
Act 2010, the impact is likely to be neutral – neither positive nor negative – with no 

anticipated need to take actions to mitigate or enhance the impact.   
Page 8



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2023 - 2027 

Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715 5 

 

 
4.11  However, with respect to Race the impact is likely to be medium negative and for 

both Religion or Belief and our tenth category in Shropshire of Social Inclusion, the 
impact is lik
[...]
e branding must not contain any political, 

racial, cultural, sexual or potentially offensive 
language, symbols, flags or emblems.  
 

Use of information on and in relation to 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

Vehicles   
 
Use of the words ‘taxi’, ‘cab and ‘hire’  

 
 
1.85 No operator shall cause or permit any 

advertisement, information, images or other 
material to be displayed in respect of their 
business in or on their private hire vehicles 

used for that purpose the words ‘taxi’ or ‘cab’ 
in the singular or plural or ‘hire’ unless the 
word ‘hire’ forms part of the company name or 

any word or similar meaning (e.g. ‘kab’) or 
appearance to any of these words, whether 
alone or as part of another word. 

 
1.86 Advertisements, information, images and 
other material must comply with the relevant 

requirements as set out in Appendix L of the 
Council’s Policy.  
 

1.88 Any change to an operator’s 
advertising/promotion must comply with the 
conditions set out in Appendix L.  This is 

subject to prior written approval from the 
Council.   

Appendix L 

Advertising on 
Hackney 

Carriage and 

Private Hire 
Vehicles 

 

 

Advertising on Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles 
 
 

1.0 Advertisements will not be permitted by 
Shropshire Council if, in Shropshire Council’s 
reasonable opinion, the advertisement falls 

within any of the following categories: 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
o) Depicts any political, racial, cultural, sexual 
or potentially offensive language, symbols, 

flags or emblems 
 

Use of information on and in relation to 

Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Vehicles   
 

1.0 Information in any form, including 
advertisements, images and other material, 
displayed on Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicles or contained in any 
advertising/promotion for a Private Hire 
Operator’s business or in relation to any 

advertising/promotion for any other business 
offering a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Vehicle service will not be permitted by 

Shropshire Council if, in Shropshire Council’s 
reasonable opinion, the information falls within 
any of the following categories: 

 
o) Depicts directly or indirectly any political, 
racial, cultural, sexual or potentially offensive 

language, symbols or emblems 
p) Depicts directly or indirectly any reference to 
national flags or other flags/emblems, except 

the national flag of the United Kingdom, the 
Union Flag  
q) Where the Union Flag is displayed, it is 

limited to one such flag in rectangular format 
with dimensions no greater than 210 mm x 297 
mm [equivalent to A4 paper dimensions with 

Page 16



landscape orientation] and positioned only on 

the bonnet of the vehicle  

Appendix M 
Conditions 

Applicable to the 

use of Trailers 

1.19 The trailer shall not display any form of 
sign or advertisement not required or 
approved by the Council or Road Traffic 

legislation. 
 

1.19 The trailer shall not display any form of 
sign, advertisement, information, image or 
other material not required or approved by the 

Council or Road Traffic legislation. 
 

 
For the avoidance of any doubt, all sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2023 – 2027 not referred to in the table above remain unchanged. 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 

2027 

 

  
Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715  

 

Appendix 2 
 

Shropshire Council  
Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment (ESHIA) 
Stage One Screening Record 2023 

 
A. Summary Sheet on Accountability and Actions 

 

Name of proposed service change 

 

Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2023 - 2027 

 

 

Name of the officer carrying out the screening 

 

Frances Darling, Head of Business and Consumer Protection 

 

 

Decision, review, and monitoring 

 

Decision Yes No 

Initial (Stage One) ESHIA Only? ✔  

 

Proceed to Stage Two Full 

ESHIA or HIA (part two) Report? 

 ✔ 

 
If completion of a Stage One screening assessment is an appropriate and proportionate action at this 
stage, please use the boxes above, and complete both part A and part B of of this template. If a Full or 
Stage Two report is required, please move on to full report stage once you have completed this initial 
screening assessment as a record of the considerations which you have given to this matter. 

 

Actions to mitigate negative impact or enhance positive impact of the 

service change in terms of equality and social inclusion considerations 

The proposed service change is to the advertising sections of the current Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2027 to permit the national flag 

of the United Kingdom, the Union Flag, to be displayed on hackney carriage and 

private hire vehicles and to be used in the promotion of any private hire operator 

business or any business offering a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 

service. 

 
For six out of the nine Protected Characteristic groupings defined in the Equality 

Act 2010, the impact is likely to be neutral – neither positive nor negative – with no 
anticipated need to take actions to mitigate or enhance the impact.   
 

However, with respect to Race the impact is likely to be medium negative and for 
both Religion or Belief, and our tenth category in Shropshire of Social Inclusion, 
the impact is likely to be low negative. There is also intersectionality between 

these groupings, which may mean that for people in the grouping of Religion or 

Page 19



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 

2027 

 

  
Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715  

 

Belief, and Social Inclusion, the impact may overall be medium negative. The 
Union Flag has been appropriated at national level by people and organisations 

exhibiting representing nationalistic and/or right-wing sentiments.  For people in 
these groupings who are potential passengers, there may be a perceived threat to 
their personal safety, were they to be passengers in vehicles displaying the Union 

Flag.  There is also potential for families and households who have settled in 
Shropshire, as a consequence of their refugee status, to feel alienated rather than 

welcomed.  This would mean that overall, the Council could be considered as 
acting against the national equality aims, which are: eliminating discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation; advancing equality of opportunity; and fostering 

good relations. 
  

Applicants and licence holders, including any who may not already be aware of the 
change to the Policy, will be made aware through normal licensing processes.  It is 
considered there is the potential for people who are in this grouping to themselves 

articulate a desire to visibly demonstrate their race, religion or belief through the 
use of flags of other nations or other symbols of religious and/or national 

observations.  They may consider themselves to be facing a negative equality or 
human rights impact if they cannot display such flags or symbols.   
  

The Policy, containing the revised advertising provisions, will be available on the 
Council’s website and promoted through appropriate social media channels.  This 

will ensure that the hackney carriage and private hire trade, together with the 
public and other relevant stakeholders, have ongoing access to the Policy that 
clearly sets out the Council’s expectations for applicants and licence holders until 

the end of March 2027.  
    

Proactive and visible enforcement of the revised requirements of the Policy and in 
relation to the conditions of licence applicable to both hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles will help to mitigate the anticipated negative i
[...]
023 

Service manager’s name 
Frances Darling, Head of 

Business and Consumer 

Protection 

 

 

 

15 December 2023 

*This may either be the Head of Service or the lead officer 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 23



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 

2027 

 

  
Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715  

 

 

B. Detailed Screening Assessment 

 

Aims of the service change and description 

 

To amend the advertising sections of the current Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2027 to permit the national flag of the United 

Kingdom, the Union Flag, to be displayed on hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicles and to be used in the promotion of any private hire operator business or 
any business offering a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle service.  

 

The Shropshire Plan, under the Healthy Economy priority, sets out a strategic 

objective that we will work with businesses in a fair and proportionate way, 
balancing regulatory requirements with business support viewed from our 
overriding objective of safeguarding public health and public safety.  

  

The fundamental purpose of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2023 – 2027 (‘the Policy’) is to protect the safety and welfare of the public 
who live, work and visit Shropshire.  The importance of a thriving hackney carriage 

and private hire trade to the growth and prosperity of Shropshire’s local economy 
is recognised; however, this is balanced against the need to protect the safety and 
welfare of the public.  The Policy makes it clear that the latter is the over-riding 

principle that must be considered when matters are dealt with under the Policy.  It 
is also a requirement of the Government’s (Department for Transport) Statutory 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (‘the Statutory Standards’) that when 
formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the pri
[...]
 enhance any positive effects for a group or 

groupings; and 
 What actions you are planning to monitor and review the impact of your 

planned service change. 
 
The formal template is there not only to help the service area but also to act as a 

stand-alone for a member of the public to read. The approach helps to identify 
whether or not any new or significant changes to services, including policies, 

procedures, functions, or projects, may have an adverse impact on a particular group 
of people, and whether the human rights of individuals may be affected. 
 

There are nine Protected Characteristic groupings defined in the Equality Act 2010. 

The full list of groupings is: Age; Disability; Gender Reassignment; Marriage and 

Civil Partnership; Pregnancy and Maternity; Race; Religion or Belief; Sex; and 

Sexual Orientation.  

 

There is also intersectionality between these. Eg a young person with a disability 

would be in the groupings of Age and Disability, and if they described themselves as 

having a faith they would then also be in the grouping of Religion or Belief.  

 

Page 32



11 January 2024 : Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 

2027 

 

  
Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715  

 

We demonstrate equal treatment to people who are in these groups and to people 
who are not, through having what is termed 'due regard' to their needs and views 

when developing and implementing policy and strategy and when commissioning, 
procuring, arranging, or delivering services. 
 

For the individuals and groupings who may be affected, ask yourself what impact do 

you think is likely and what actions will you currently anticipate taking, to mitigate or 

enhance likely impact of the service change? If you are reducing a service, for 

example, there may be further use you could make of awareness raising through 

social media and other channels to reach more people who may be affect

Minutes of the meeting

— . Strategic Licensing tem
¥a¥ Shropshire Commitee
= Council
13 March 2024

Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11
JANUARY 2024
10.00 -10.16 AM

Responsible Officer: Tim Ward
Email: tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257713

Present

Councillors Roy Aldcroft (Chairman), Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman), Jeff Anderson,

Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett, Mary Davies, Simon Jones, Christian Lea, Kevin Pardy,
Edward Towers, Caroline Bagnall (Substitute) (substitute for Pamela Moseley) and

Mike Isherwood (Substitute) (substitute for Duncan Kerr)

16 Apologies

16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Evans, Duncan Kerr,
Pam Moseley and Vivienne Parry.

16.2 Councillor Mike Isherwood substituted for Councillor Kerr and Councillor Caroline
Bagnall substituted for Councillor Moseley

17 Minutes of Previous Meeting

17.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 had been circulated.

17.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 4
October 2023 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman

18 Public Question Time

18.1 No public questions had been received. The Chair advised the meeting that
representations received after the agenda was published had been circulated to
Members prior to the meeting and had been placed on the council website.

19 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

19.1 Councillor Mary Davies declared an interest in agenda item 5 on the grounds of
perceived bias due to her employment. She stated that she would take no part in
the debate or voting.



[ Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 11 January 2024

20 Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private

20.1

20.2

20.3

20.4

Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027

Members received the report of the Head of Business and Consumer Protection
which set out proposed changes the advertising sections of the current Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 — 2027 to permit the national flag
of the United Kingdom to be displayed on hackney carriages and private hire
vehicles and to be used in the promotion of any private hire operator business or
any other business offering a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle service.

The Transactional Management and Licensing — Team Manager drew Members
attention to the Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment (ESHIA)
attached as appendix 2 to the report in particular with reference to the Protected
Characteristic groupings defined in the Equality Act 2010.

A Member commented that he felt that the changes should not be made as they
were contrary to the spirit of the Equalities Act and could be seen as divisive as it
was only allowing the flag of a single nation. He added that if the changes were to
be made, they should include the opportunity to display all nations flags not just the
Union Flag.

After further debate it was RESOLVED:

That the Committee approves the changes to the advertising sections of the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 — 2027, as set out at
Appendix 1 (column C), to take effect from 12 January 2024, and instructs the Head
of Business and Consumer Protection to arrange for the amendments to be made
and to publish the Policy containing the revised provisions as soon as is reasonably
practicable.

21 Date of Next Meeting

21.1

Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Licensing
Committee would be held on Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.00am

SIGNEA ..o (Chairman)



